The assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited adjustments to the pro forma condensed combined financial
statements are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read together with the pro forma combined
financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read together with the Company’s
historical financial statements, which are included in the Company’s latest annual report on Form 10-K, and
Accutronics historical information included herein. The financial information provided for Accutronics in the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements has been recast to be consistent with the Company’s
fiscal year ended December 31, 2015. Accutronics’ results for this twelve-month period are derived by adding their
results for the four months subsequent to its financial statements for its fiscal year ended August 31, 2015 and
subtracting the comparable months from the preceding year.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
Year Ended December 31, 2015
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Information)

Ultralife
Corporation

and Subsidiaries Accutronics
Ltd Pro Forma Pro Forma

Historical Historical Adjustments Notes Combined

Current Assets:

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted
Cash $14,533 $1,304 -$11,161 a $4,676

Trade Accounts Receivable 11,430 1,344 12,774

Edgar Filing: ULTRALIFE CORP - Form 8-K/A

7

Inventories 23,814 2,093 25,907

Prepaid Expense and Other Current
Assets 2,077 289 2,366

Deferred Income Taxes 92 92

Current Assets 51,946 5,030 -11,161 45,815

Property, Equipment and
Improvements 9,038 368 9,406

Goodwill 16,283 4,383 b 20,666

Intangible Assets 3,946 4,776 c 8,722

Other Non-Current Assets 309 309

Total Assets $81,522 $5,398 -$2,002 $84,918

Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable $6,494 $1,009 $7,503

Accrued Compensation and Related
Benefits 2,377 2,377

Accrued Expenses and Current
Liabilities 1,749 1,134 2,883

Income Taxes Payable 227 111 338

10,847 2,254 13,101

Deferred Income Taxes 4,631 74 860 d 5,565

Other Non-Current Liabilities 28 209 237

Total Liabilities 15,506 2,536 860 18,902

Total Shareholders' Equity 66,016 2,862 -2,862 e 66,016

Total Liabilities and Shareholder's
Equity $81,522 $5,398 -$2,002 $84,918

Edgar Filing: ULTRALIFE CORP - Form 8-K/A

8

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2015
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Information)

Ultralife
Corporation

and Subsidiaries Accutronics
Ltd Pro Forma Pro

Forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Notes Combined

Revenues $76,427 $13,108 $89,535

Cost of Products Sold 53,111 9,058 62,169

Gross Profit 23,316 4,050 27,366

Operating Expenses:
Research & Development 5,473 363 5,836
Selling, General & Administrative 14,128 2,433 16,561
Intangible Asset Amortization 235 0 370 f 605
Intangible Asset Impairment 150 0 150

19,986 2,795 370 23,151

Operating Income 3,330 1,255 -370 4,215

Other (Expense) Income
Interest Income (Expense), Net -245 -63 -308
Miscellaneous 65 16 81

-180 -48 -228

Income Before Income Taxes 3,150 1,207 -370 3,987

Income Tax Provision 310 120 -74 g 356

Net Income 2,840 1,087 -296 3,631

Net Loss Attributable to
Non-Controlling Interest 29 0 29

Net Income Attrributable to Ultralife 2,869 1,087 -296 3,660

Net Income Per Share - Basic $0.18 $0.07 $-0.02 $0.23

Net Income Per Share - Diluted $0.17 $0.07 $-0.02 $0.22

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding -
Basic 16,182 16,182

Edgar Filing: ULTRALIFE CORP - Form 8-K/A

9

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding -
Diluted 16,458 16,458

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Information)

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the pro forma condensed combined financial